

13-55704

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

QUECHAN TRIBE OF THE FORT YUMA INDIAN RESERVATION
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA (No. 12-1167 GPC/PCL)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK & SOMERVILLE
Frank R. Jozwiak, WSBA #9482
Thane D. Somerville, WSBA #31468
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1115
Seattle, Washington 98104-1509
206-386-5200
f.jozwiak@msaj.com
t.somerville@msaj.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT LAWS..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. In 1976, Congress Mandated Protection of the California Desert. 4

 B. In 1980, the Department of the Interior Developed A Plan To Manage Land Use And Protect Sensitive Resources In the CDCA..... 5

 C. The CDCA Plan Protects Cultural Resources and Native American Values Through the Class C and L Designations. 7

 D. The Specific Lands At Issue Here Have Significant Cultural and Spiritual Value..... 9

 E. The OWEF Project Results In Significant Diminishment To These Sensitive Class L Lands and Resources. 14

 F. Interior Has Recently Approved Numerous Large Energy Developments on Class L Lands in the CDCA..... 17

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW 21

VIII. ARGUMENT 23

 A. Interior’s Approval of a Right-of-Way for the OWEF Project on Class L Lands Violated FLPMA, the CDCA Plan, and the APA. 23

 1. The CDCA Plan Establishes A Substantive Standard For Management of Class L Lands: BLM Must Ensure That Its Land Use Decisions Will Not Significantly Diminish Sensitive Natural, Scenic, Ecological, and Cultural Resource Values..... 23

2.	Interior Unlawfully and Arbitrarily Disregarded The Substantive Limitations Applicable to Class L Management in the CDCA. Interior Incorrectly Interpreted Its Obligations Under the CDCA Plan As Purely Procedural.	27
3.	Interior Failed to Evaluate or Determine Whether OWEF Would Significantly Diminish or Degrade Sensitive Resource Values Protected by the Class L Designation, Rendering Interior’s Approval Arbitrary, Capricious, and Unlawful Under FLPMA and the APA.....	36
4.	Interior Applied A “Practicability” Standard That Is Inconsistent With, and Unlawfully Weakens, the Protections of Class L Management, Rendering Interior’s Approval Arbitrary, Capricious, and Unlawful Under FLPMA and the APA.	38
5.	Interior’s Own Analysis and the Administrative Record Confirms That the OWEF Will Significantly Diminish Sensitive Resource Values.....	40
6.	Interior’s Approvals of Intensive Energy Projects like OWEF on Class L Lands Violates Congressional Intent and the Purpose of the CDCA Plan.	41
B.	Interior’s Management of Visual Resources in this Proceeding Violated FLPMA, the CDCA Plan, and the APA.....	42
C.	Interior’s Cumulative Effects Analysis Violates NEPA.	49
1.	The FEIS Fails to Provide Detail Regarding the Cumulative Effects of Past, Present, and Reasonably Foreseeable Projects on Class L Lands Within the CDCA.	51
2.	Interior’s Analysis Fails To Provide Adequate Detail About the Effects of Past Projects.	56
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	59
X.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Dep’t of the Interior,
623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010) 30, 55

City of Tenakee Springs v. Clough,
915 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1990)52

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
Case No. 10-72356 (9th Cir., Oct. 22, 2012).....50

Ecology Center v. Castaneda,
574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009) 50, 56

Friends of Southeast’s Future v. Morrison,
153 F.3d 1059, 1069 (9th Cir. 1998)23

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) 50, 55

Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc., v. Alexander,
222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000)30

International Sand & Gravel Corp.,
153 IBLA 295 (2000)39

Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) 50, 52

Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)50

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)22

*League of Wilderness Defenders-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v.
U.S. Forest Service*,
549 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2008)58

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....37

Montana v. Johnson,
738 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1984)49

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
384 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2004)23

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002) 49, 52

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Service,
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998) 50, 59

Northern Plains Resource Council, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board,
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) 22, 54

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)22

Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Brong,
492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007) passim

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service,
469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006)23

Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010) 18, 35

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....29

Sierra Club v. Bosworth,
510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)22

Siskiyou Regional Education Project v. United States Forest Service,
565 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2009)23

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, et al.,
144 IBLA 70 (May 20, 1998)43

Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nevada,
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010) passim

Western Watersheds Project v. U.S. Forest Service,
2012 WL 6589349 (D. Ariz., Dec. 17, 2012).....37

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1362 1

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)41

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8).....42
 43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8).....47
 43 U.S.C. § 1711(a)43
 43 U.S.C. § 1732(a)24
 43 U.S.C. § 1765(a)49
 43 U.S.C. § 1781 24, 42
 43 U.S.C. § 1781(a) 5, 41
 43 U.S.C. § 1781(a)(6).....5
 43 U.S.C. § 1781(d)4
 43 U.S.C. 1702(c)42
 43 U.S.C. 1711(a)42
 43 U.S.C. 1765(a)42
 43 U.S.C. 1781(a)41
 43 U.S.C. 1781(a)(1).....42
 5 U.S.C. § 702.....1
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....22
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....22
 Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 *et seq.* passim
 Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1701
 et seq. passim
 National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. 4321 *et seq.*..... passim
 National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 470, *et seq.*.....35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Desert Conservation Area Plan 1980 as Amended passim
 National Park Service Bulletin, *Guidelines for Evaluating and Documenting Traditional Cultural Properties*11
 Northwest Forest Plan of 199428

Schultz, *History of the Cumulative Effects Analysis Requirement Under NEPA and Its Interpretation in U.S. Forest Service Case Law*, 27 J. Env'tl. Law And Litigation 125, 132-33 (2012).....55

RULES

Circuit Rule 28-2.7.....2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 i
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(5).....60
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(6).....60

REGULATIONS

36 CFR § 800.1611
40 C.F.R. § 1502.130
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c)(3).....49
40 C.F.R. § 1508.749
40 C.F.R. §1500.1(c).....30
43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-2.....24
43 CFR § 2804.2638
